
 
 

25 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 17.11.21 

 

This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. Members of the 

public who wish to attend in person are requested to wear face masks and observe 

social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons access may be limited 

and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

Improvement & Innovation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Bayley   
Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bonin, Clayton, Eyre, Hogarth, McGregor, Nelson, Pett 
and Waterton 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree minutes of the meeting of the Advisory 
Committee held on 7 October 2021, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any declarations not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from previous meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Street Naming and numbering  (Pages 7 - 36) Amy Wilton  
Tel: 01732 227280 
 

7.   Council Plan  (Pages 37 - 64) Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

8.   Residents Survey Presentation  (Pages 65 - 68) Lee Banks  
Tel: 01732 227161 
 

9.   Place Campaign for the District  (Pages 69 - 74) Detlev Munster 
Tel: 01732227099 
 

10.   Work plan  (Pages 75 - 76)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



5 
 

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bonin, Clayton, Eyre, Hogarth, McGregor, Nelson, Pett 

and Waterton 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Andrews 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was present via a virtual media platform, which does not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
12.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improvement & 
Innovation Advisory Committee held on 24 June 2021, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

13.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  

14.    Actions form previous meeting  
 

There were none.  

15.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman advised that there had been minor delays in 
the redevelopment of White Oak Leisure Centre due to abnormal site conditions 
encountered. The new leisure centre was due to open in February 2022, a month 
later than initially planned. The nearby Orchards Academy had experienced 
flooding following heavy rain. There were plans to continue the improvements 
programme for the Sports Hall to ensure it opened as close to the opening of White 
Oak Leisure Centre as possible.  

A consulting team for the residential led scheme on the Land East of Bevan Place 
in Swanley, had been introduced and West Kent Housing were keen to be part of 
the scheme. The new business hub was currently under construction at 27-37 High 
Street, Swanley. There were plans to increase the housing density of the proposed 
White Oak residential site at the location of the former leisure centre.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 7 October 2021 

6 
 

There was work to continue looking into projects on Edenbridge Leisure Centre and 
the Land East of Sevenoaks High Street.   

16.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none.  

17.    Budget 2022/23: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2022/23 
budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan. The 
report presented growth and savings/ additional income proposals that had been 
identified which needed to be considered, and requested further suggestions from 
Members, before finalising the budget for 2022/23.  

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget that assumed 
no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New 
Homes Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-
sufficient. To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the 
next 10-year period would continue to be challenging due to the ongoing financial 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, homelessness and inflationary pressures.  

The budget process would be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 
shortened process last year, but streamlining the process in future years was being 
investigated.  

No changes had been made to the assumptions at this stage, and the annual budget 
gap included in the report was £100,000 which related to the annual savings 
target. It was expected however, that the gap would increase.  

Members discussed the possibility of introducing advertising to the Council’s 
website as an opportunity for income. Whilst advertising on the Council’s website 
did not seem suitable, there were other opportunities to advertise with other 
Council owned assets.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth proposal 
identified in Appendices E & F to the report (SCIA 05) (22/23)) applicable to 
this Advisory Committee, be considered.  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 7 October 2021 

7 
 

18.    LGA Peer Challenge  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report outlining the Council’s proposal 
for a Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge to be held 
between 29 November 2021 and 1 December 2021. As well as the five core 
components of the challenge, two further focus areas in housing delivery and 
regeneration were requested.  

The Peer Team would be led by a Chief Executive from another Council and 
support by a Peer Challenge Manager from the LGA. In addition, the team would 
include Leaders of other Councils and a Council Director with significant 
experience in regeneration. Whilst onsite, the Peer Team would meet with 
Members, Officers, partners and other stakeholders. Where face-to-face sessions 
would not be possible, remote meetings would be arranged.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

19.    Stangrove Estate  
 

The Strategic Head of Property and Commercial set out the report which sought 
Council’s approval for a new capital project to proceed and for provision to be 
made within the Capital Programme for 13 new homes, a retail unit together with 
parking and landscaping improvements within the Stangrove Estate in Edenbridge.  
 
The Stangrove estate had several parcels of land which were poorly used, and by 
developing these sites, the Council would contribute to its housing targets, but 
also significantly improve the Estate’s public realm by providing additional car 
parking spaces and landscaping improvements to the open spaces. A new 
community shop would also be provided in response to the local communities 
wishes. Design and feasibility work, alongside other due diligence studies had been 
undertaken and a planning application for the development was submitted in 
August 2021. Subject to planning consent being obtained and funding being 
finalised it was envisaged that the new scheme would be delivered by Summer 
2023.  
 

Members considered the report. Following questions, it was clarified that funding 
for the scheme would come from external borrowing.  

The local Member expressed concerns that the overall number of parking spaces 
was not a large enough increase and that properties on Greshams Way could 
potentially be overlooked. However, it was noted that the proposal was considered 
a significant improvement from the previous one.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 7 October 2021 

8 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that  
 
a) it be recommended to Council that the capital funding of £4,312,743 be 

agreed;  
 
b) it be recommended to Council that the scheme would only progress 

subject to the funding gap being eliminated and planning permission 
being obtained, be noted;  
 

c) it be recommended to Council that, subject to approval of the 
recommendation (a) the development scheme for 7 sites within 
Stangrove Park, Edenbridge to provide 7 off-street, communal car parks, 
a new community shop, improvements to landscaping and 13 residential 
units at an estimated total project cost of £4, 312,743, as set out within 
the table above, be agreed; and  
 

d) subject to approval of recommendation (a) by Council, the Strategic 
Head of Property and Commercial, following consultation with the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services and the Chief Officer Finance & 
Trading, be delegated authority to enter into necessary contracts for the 
funding of the scheme and the disposal of the residential and 
commercial units.  
 

20.    Farmstead Drive - Development Proposal  
 

The Strategic Head of Property and Commercial presented the report which sought 
approval for funding to undertake further feasibility and design work to facilitate 
the submission of a planning application and to deliver the scheme subject to 
receiving the necessary statutory consents. The development proposal was for a 
site located on Farmstead Road, within the Spitals Cross housing estate in 
Edenbridge. As this was a new capital project that was not accounted for in the 
Capital Programme 2020/21, and the estimated project budget, Council approval 
was required.  

The estate was built in the 1960s, and as such the community buildings that 
currently occupied the proposed development site were at the end of their 
economic life or required substantial refurbishment. There was the opportunity to 
redevelop and re-provide the community hall and its facilities and to replace the 
shop with modern premises, to provide new housing and public open space and 
parking. The sale of the residential accommodation would provide capital receipts 
to pay for these improvements.  

Members asked questions of clarification, and were advised that local residents 
would be consulted following approval of the scheme from Full Council.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 7 October 2021 

9 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
 

a) it be recommended to Council that, the provision of £7,609,620 in the 
2021/22 Capital Programme to deliver the scheme within the financial 
implications, detailed as (i) to (vi) below, be agr
[...]
 and for the disposal of the residential and 
commercial units.  

21.    Work plan  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 7 October 2021 

10 
 

 

The work plan was noted with the addition of a presentation on the Residents 
Survey at the next meeting on 25 November 2021.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.53 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY 

Improvement and Innovations Advisory Committee – 25 November 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Since the current Street Naming and Numbering policy was adopted in 2015, 

there has been a significant change in the requirements for, and use of, 

addresses. With the rise of on-line business, all aspects of daily life are 

reliant on logical and centralised address data. Commercial bodies are also 

increasingly dependent on Unique Property Reference Numbers (UPRN) (to 

which the addresses are linked) to accurately locate and identify individual 

properties. Since 2017, there has been a steady growth in enquiries seeking 

clarification or confirmation of addresses that may originally have been 

unofficially created.  

 

2 The growth of deliveries by couriers in recent years has also led to an 

increase in enquiries about problems with confusing addresses; delivery 

workers unfamiliar with an area are more likely to be confused or mistaken 

by similarities in addresses. This requires the Council to be more stringent 

with applications for new addresses than might have been the case in the 

past, and means that many occupants should review the efficacy of signage 

on their properties.  

 

Report of: Chief Officer Customer and Resources 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s): Amy Wilton, Ext. 7280 

Recommendation to Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee:  

That it be recommended to Cabinet that the revised policy be adopted. 

 Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That the revised Street naming and numbering policy be adopted. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3 The current policy is limited in scope, and is not robust enough to support 

officers in some of the more complex decisions that are required. 

 

4 The structure of the current policy means it is of limited use as guidance for 

the majority of Street Naming and Numbering applicants, who are not 

applying to name a new street; the information for other types of 

applications is too superficial. Street Naming and Numbering is a highly 

specialised field; most applicants have no previous experience of the 

process and are unfamiliar with the issues involved. Nationally there is little 

information available online to guide customers.  

 

5 In the current policy, the cursory coverage of the constraints that need to 

be considered results in excess officer time spent explaining issues to 

applicants. 

 

6 The Street Naming and Numbering function is covered by several different 

pieces of legislation. Two of the Acts concerned cancel each other out, so 

an authority has to formally adopt one of the two Acts. The 2015 Street 

Naming and Numbering policy mentions all legislation relating to Street 

Naming and Numbering, but does not explain what has been adopted by 

Sevenoaks District Council. The resulting confusion has had an impact on 

some decisions. 

Proposed changes 

7 The proposed policy aims to provide a more robust and user-friendly 

document that guides applicants and officers, and supports the Street 

Naming and Numbering function. The emphasis is to follow national 

guidance, tailored to issues encountered in the Sevenoaks district in recent 

years.  

 

8 The proposed policy details the decision making process, the routes for 

appeal, issues of responsibility (i.e. postcodes, signage, compensation etc.). 

 

9 The 2015 policy includes the fees in an appendix. To make it easier to 

review the fees, without having to formally review the entire policy, these 

have been removed from the proposed policy.  

 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications for this report. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Council’s Legal team have confirmed the legislation adopted by Sevenoaks 

District Council in 1986 and this has been clarified in the proposed policy.  

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 

regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 

supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

 

Jim Carrington-West 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer and Resources 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Proposed Street Naming and Numbering policy 

Background Papers 

Current Street Naming and Numbering policy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/297/street_naming_and_numbering_policy


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

STREET NAMING AND PROPERTY NUMBERING POLICY 2021 

Contents 

1. Introduction................................................................................................................................... 3 

2. Postcodes ....................................................................................................................................... 4 

3. Purpose of Policy .......................................................................................................................... 4 

4. Legal Framework .............................................................................................
[...]
(7) The following provisions of the Towns Improvement and Clauses Act 147 shall 

cease to have effect in the County –  
(a) In the words introducing sections 64 and 65, the words “and numbering 

the houses”, 
(b) In section 64 the words from “ shall from time to time” to “think fit, and” 

the words “number or “ wherever occurring’ 
(c) Section 75. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT  

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 25 November 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council Plan was adopted by Members in November 2018. It sets out 
three promises under each of the five Council Plan themes of Environment, 
Economy, Housing, Health and Community Safety. 

2 In addition to the promises set out under each theme, the Council Plan 
prioritised ‘wellbeing’; explaining that wellbeing isn’t just about access to 
health services, rather it is about quality of life. Steps to improve wellbeing 
are included in the promises under each of the five themes. 

3 The appendices to this report summarise and provide further details on the 
progress made against the promises in the Council plan and, looking to the 
future, the further actions that the Council will take in the years ahead. 

Council Plan performance 

4 Strong progress has been recorded against each of the 15 promises included 
in the Council Plan. Services across the Council continue to make 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The Council Plan was adopted in November 2018 and this 

report sets out the progress made against ‘Our Promises’. The Council is able to 

demonstrate good progress against each of the five Council Plan themes; 

Environment, Economy, Housing, Health and Community Safety and sets out 

future focus areas for the remaining two-years of the Council Plan. 

 Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer: Lee Banks, Ext. 7161 

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee:  

The progress made in achieving the promises set out in the Council Plan is 

noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that Members are aware of the 

progress made against the Council Plan promises and the focus areas for further 

progress in the remaining two years of the plan.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



contributions through the strategies they develop, the projects they initiate 
and the services they deliver. 

5 Appendix A to this report summarises particular successes over the last 
year. This Appendix also includes an indication of some of the additional 
measures that will be taken in the coming year. 

6 Whilst a number of services were impacted by the pandemic, the Council 
adapted where necessary and continued to deliver on the promises that the 
Council Plan sets out. 

7 Across the breadth of our promises, the Council has continued to work 
successfully with partner organisations and the voluntary sector to have a 
positive impact across our communities. Homelessness has been prevented 
by supporting residents to remain in their homes and to find employment. 
Businesses have been provided with grants that have helped them through 
the pandemic. And voluntary and community groups have been supported 
with grant funding to deliver services for residents, including those who are 
more vulnerable. 

8 The Council has made positive progress on the environment and its Net Zero 
2030 ambitions; associated actions and supporting strategies will deliver 
further progress in the years ahead. 

9 Appendix B provides further detail for each theme and associated promises, 
for Member’s information. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

No other options were considered in relation to this report. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications arising from this repo
[...]
Council employed Lake Market Research Ltd, an 
independent research company, to carry out a resident survey on behalf of 
the Council. 

2 The purpose of the survey was to understand residents’ satisfaction with 
their local area and the Council’s service and to evaluate the effectiveness 
of the Council’s communications. 

3 A number of the core questions were taken from the LGA’s ‘LG Inform’ 
project, a tool developed by the LGA as a benchmarking data service for 
local authorities. 

4 The data was collected by way of a telephone survey of 300 Sevenoaks 
District residents. Collectively they formed a representative sample of the 
District population. 

5 Research took place from 6 to 26 September 2021. Some telephone calls 
took place during evenings and at weekends. 

6 The research was conducted under the Code of Practice of the UK Market 
Research Society, which means that all of the answers residents gave 
remain strictly confidential and anonymous. 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officers: Daniel Whitmarsh, Ext. 7414 

Lee Banks, Ext. 7161 

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee:  

The 2021 Resident Survey results are noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure Members are aware of resident views 

in relation to the District and the services the Council provides.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



Headline Results 

7 Set out below are the results of three of the main measures arising from the 
Resident Survey.  

 81% of residents are satisfied with the way in which Sevenoaks District 
Council runs things. This is compared to 79% when last measured in 2015 and 
higher than the national benchmark from the LGA of 68%. 
 

 63% of residents believe that Sevenoaks District Council provides value for 
money. This is compared to 59% when last measured in 2015 and higher than 
the national benchmark from the LGA of 49%. 
 

 86% of residents have trust in Sevenoaks District Council. This is compared 
to 74% when last measured in 2015 and higher than the national benchmark 
from the LGA of 64%. 
 

8 Comparative data from the Local Government Association (LGA) is provided 
from their national resident survey. The LGA also conduct their survey by 
telephone and dates to June 2021. 

Results presentation 

9 A presentation will be provided to Members at the Improvement & 
Innovation Advisory Committee which will summarise a wider set of the data 
from the Sevenoaks District Council Resident Survey. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

There were no other options considered or rejected in relation to this report. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030. There is no perceived impact 

Page 66

Agenda Item 8



regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 

supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusions 

The Council’s 2021 Resident Survey was conducted during September 2021 and has 

provided a strong set of results in respect of the Council’s performance. A 

presentation will be provided for the Advisory Committee which will summarise a 

wider set of data. 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal  

Chief Executive 

Appendices 

None. 

Background Papers 

None. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Place Campaign for the District 

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 25 November 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1. In 2020 the Council prepared an “insights Study” to identify key issues 

affecting the District and identifying strengths and opportunities it needed 

to capitalise. This study set the scene for the development of a “Place 

Campaign” which would ultimately create a brand for the district. 

 

2. Place branding should support the Council’s key corporate objectives, firmly 

linked to economic development and the support it provides to local 

businesses. A successful place branding campaign should: 

 Promote the Sevenoaks district as a visitor destination 

 Attract new businesses and inward investment 

 Attract new people/families to live in the district 

 Support regeneration projects 

 Promote civic pride amongst existing residents 

 Encourage local people to spend more time and money in the district 
 

3. Place branding, destination marketing, all those things that bring people 

and money into an area will be vital to our relationship with businesses. 

Also, and of equal importance, is economic growth. Place branding is 

important because it helps us to: 

 Create jobs and opportunities for our residents 

 Support the growth of our business base 

Report of: Strategic Head of Property and Commercial 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllrs. Peter Fleming & Lesly Dyball 

Contact Officers: Strategic Head of Property Ext. 7099 

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee:  

The report be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To update Members on the emerging Place 

Campaign being prepared for the District.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 Support local services through increased business rates 

 Support the visitor economy and a vibrant local cultural offer 

 Change the reputation of an area 

 Make our places better, which is at the heart of everything we do 

 

4. Following a competitive tendering process, Pillory Barns, a Kent based 

marketing company, was commissioned to prepare a Place Campaign. 

 

5
[...]
binet early next year. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

19. None 

Key Implications 

Financial 

20. The short-term activities highlighted in Section 18 have an estimated budget 

of £45,300 which is within the Economic Development team’s 2021/22 year 

budget. The additional medium and long term activities are yet to be 

budgeted and would only progress once funding is confirmed. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

21. There are no legal or risk implications related to this report. 

Equality Assessment 

22. The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 

on end users at this point, but further assessments will be undertaken as the 

strategy begins to take shape. 

Conclusions 

23. Developing a strong place brand for Sevenoaks will support the wellbeing 

and economic development of the district, and the council’s key corporate 

objectives to promote the district as a visitor destination and attractive 

place to live, work and do business. 

 

Detlev Munster, Strategic Head of Property & Commercial 

Appendices 

A presentation will be given at the Committee meeting. 

Background Papers 

Pillory Barn (2020): Insight Report. Sevenoaks District Council. 

Page 74

Agenda Item 9



Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee Work Plan 2021/22 (as at 
15/11/2021) 

25 November 2021 

 Council Plan 

 Street Naming & Numbering 

 Residents Survey Presentation  

 Place Campaign 

  

24 February 2022 

  
 

Summer 2022 

  

Autumn 2022 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Street Naming and numbering
	Street naming and number appendix A

	7 Council Plan
	IIA Report - Council Plan - Appendix A
	IIAC Report - Council Plan - Appendix B

	8 Residents Survey Presentation
	9 Place Campaign for the District
	10 Work plan



Minutes of the meeting


11 
 

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bayley, Clayton, Eyre, McGregor, Pett and 

Waterton 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth and Nelson 
 

 Cllrs. Dr Canet and Osborne-Jackson were also present. 
 

 
 
22.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Improvement and Innovation Advisory 
Committee held on 7 October 2021, be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

 
23.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
24.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
25.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman updated Members on a number of projects in 
Swanley. He advised that 27 – 37 High Street was progressing well and it was hoped 
this would be completed on time. The new operators for White Oak Leisure Centre 
were taking on new memberships for the Centre, and the public consultation of 
Bevan Place, which was previously the working men’s club would be taking place 
shortly.  
 
26.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were none.  
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 9 – Place Campaign for the District.  
 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 25 November 2021 

12 
 

27.    Place Campaign for the District  
 

The Strategic Head – Commercial and Property presented the report which updated 
Members on the emerging Place Campaign for the District. The Chairman 
welcomed Miranda Chapman and Kelly Castle to the meeting who gave a 
presentation which set out the brand book. Members were advised that the brand 
book was currently in its beta testing stage, and it was expected to be formally 
adopted by Council in April 2022.  
 
Members discussed the presentation and there was a focus on the Darenth Valley 
businesses and sustainability. It was explained that the strapline ‘so much more’ 
enabled the branding to develop as themes could change and progress.   
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

28.    Street Naming and numbering  
 

The Head of Information and Customer Solutions presented the report which set 
out the revised Street Naming and Numbering Policy. The current policy was 
limited in scope and was not robust enough to support officers in some of the more 
complex decisions that were required, and so the revised policy aimed to provide a 
more robust and user-friendly document that guided applicants and officers, and 
supported the Street Naming and Numbering function. It detailed the decision 
making process, routes for appeal and issues of responsibility.  
 
Members discussed the revised policy and noted some typographical and 
consistency errors which would need to be amended, and discussed terminology 
relating to ‘title deeds’. Members also discussed that numbers and names should 
be clearly visible from the highway.  
 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that subject to the 
typographical and consistency changes as discussed, the revised Street 
Naming and Numbering policy, be adopted.   

  
29.    Residents Survey Presentation  

 
The Communications and Consultation Manager presented the report which 
detailed the recent residents’ survey carried out during September 2021. The 
purpose of the survey was to understand residents’ satisfaction with their local 
area and Council services and to evaluate the effectiveness of the Council’s 
Communications. The data was collected by way of a telephone survey of 300 
residents that collectively formed a representative sample of the District 
population.  
 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 25 November 2021 

13 
 

Members were given a presentation, which summarised the results of the survey 
and asked questions of clarification and discussed the findings. Members were 
advised that following the publication of the overall survey results, a deeper 
analysis of the data was being undertaken. A report on data analysis on customer 
interactions would be brought to a future meeting.  
 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  
30.    Council Plan  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report which set out the progress 
made against the Council’s promises following the adoption of the Council plan in 
November 2018. The Council was able to demonstrate good progress against each 
of the five Council Plan themes; Environment, Economy, Housing, Health and 
Community Safety and set out future focus areas for the remaining two-years of 
the Council Plan. Appendix A summarised particular successes over the last year 
and included an indication of some of the additional measures that would be taken 
in the coming year. 
 
Members discussed the report and discussed mental health as a whole, as well as 
the Council’s ambition for Net Zero by 2030. In response to discussion the Mental 
Health Strategy would be shared with Members.  
 

Action 1: For Assistant Chief Executive to share the Council’s Mental Health 
Strategy.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

31.    Work plan  
 

The following items were added to the work plan for the February 2022 meeting:  
 

 Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report  

 Data analysis on Customer Interactions  
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 25 November 2021 

14 
 

 
 


